## **RESOLUTION NO. 2012-71**

RESOLUTION HONORING LISA H. BARRY ON HER RETIREMENT AFTER NEARLY FOURTEEN OUTSTANDING YEARS WITH THE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, Lisa H. Barry began her employment with Nassau County, Florida, on July 20, 1998 as a Court Clerk II for the Clerk of Courts; and

WHEREAS, on August 31, 2000, Lisa H. Barry was hired by the Board of County Commissioners as an Office Specialist III for the County Coordinator's Office; and

WHEREAS, Lisa H. Barry was promoted to Office Manager for the County Administrator's Office on April 5, 2004; and

WHEREAS, Lisa H. Barry spent the next six years providing administrative support to the Board of County Commissioners, County Administrator, and department heads within the County, while receiving and responding to inquiries and requests from the public and outside agencies; and

WHEREAS, Lisa H. Barry began working for the Code Enforcement Department on June 7, 2010 and spent the next twenty-two months giving her all to the employees of Nassau County, the citizens of Nassau County, and the Board of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, on April 12, 2012, Lisa H. Barry announced her retirement effective April 26, 2012; and

WHEREAS, Lisa H. Barry will be deeply missed by those who have had the honor to work with her as well as the citizens of Nassau County.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** this 18<sup>th</sup> day of April 2012, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida as follows:

- The Board publicly commends Lisa H. Barry for her outstanding service and dedication to the citizens of Nassau County.
- 2. The Board acknowledges Lisa H. Barry for her outstanding service to the Board of County Commissioners, as well as those who had the privilege to work with her.
- 3. The Board, on behalf of all the citizens of Nassau County, extends their sincere appreciation to Lisa H. Barry for all she has done to make this a great County.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

STACY DJOHNSON

Its: Chair

DANIEL B LEEPER

BARRY V. HOLLOWA

SA EFFICIN WARELEST

WALTER I BOATRIGHT

ATTEST AS TO CHAIR'S

SIGNATURE:

OHN A. CRAWFORD

ks: Ex-Officio Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY THE

NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY:

DAVID A. HALLMAN